it recognizes the cumulative effect as an adjustment to opening retained earnings and applies the standard prospectively. Accordingly,

comparative information in the Company’s balance sheet, statement of operations, and cash flow statements is not restated.

For the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the following is a summary of material impacts on the results from continuing and

discontinued operations:

- Segment profit from continuing operations increased by $11.6 million, Segment profit from discontinued operations

increased by $1.0 million and G&A expenses decreased by $2.1 million with a total increase of $14.7 million in Adjusted

EBITDA.

- This was substantially offset by the additional depreciation charge on the right-of use-assets and interest expense for the

lease liabilities.

   Gibson Energy Inc.   31   Q1 2018 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

In addition, the impacts of IFRS 9, 15 and 16, including the new accounting policies adopted as at January 1, 2018 on the balance

sheet are as follows:

As reported as

at December

31, 2017 Adjustments  Footnote

Restated

balance as at

January 1, 2018

Accounts receivable .....  $   494,901  $   484 (i)  $   495,385

Inventories .....   169,957   4,765 (ii)   174,722

Trade payables and accrued charges .....   (500,662)   3,329 (ii & iii)   (497,333)

Right-of-use asset ..... - 170,548 (iii) 170,548

Contract liabilities .....   -   (12,676) (ii)   (12,676)

Deferred revenue .....   (7,013)   7,013 (ii)   -

Lease liability – current portion ..... - (43,490) (iii)   (43,490)

Lease liability – non-current portion .....   - (129,344) (iii) (129,344)

Retained deficit (earnings) .....  1,251,416   (629) (i & ii)  1,250,787